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March 26, 2000

City of Rapid City
Cify Finance Qffics
300 Sixth Strest
Rapid City SD 87701

Attn:  Jim Preston .
Re:  Meatz Building Sewsge Backup Claim —~ 601 12" Street

Dear Siva:

Enclosed please find a check in the amount of $18,887.98 to reimburse the City for the amonnt of
money over and above our costs in faking cars of the damages at the above referenced property.
As you are well gware, we had a dispute with our copfractor on the project {pleass ses the
enclosed correspondence) that we have been unable to resolve, Wa are tending the refund now
because it has been over ene year since we have had any contact with the vendor and feel the
meztter is closed,

Bost regards,

EAMeCarthyProgertios etz BuildispMicc\SewerbackypCityRefond 032600, doe

2834 Jackson Blvd., Ste. 202 * Rapid City, SD 57702 (605) 716-9386
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WILSON, OLSON & NASH, ».C,
LAWYERS
CREEKEIDE PROFESSIONAL OFFICES

v Shen

BRNHST GUNDERSEN (1915-1972)

;QBBR'I?\;;&DII:ISA%}I: 2640 JACKEON BOULEVARD, SUITE 1 1LH. BOTTUM (1003-1584)
. P.O. RO 1552 A -
BREA 8 OLSON RAFID CIYY, SOUTH DAKOTA 7758 JAMES K. WILSOR (19271085
(605) 34279050
FAY - (605) 3425259
February 28, 2008
Banks
.B hngem Law Fiom
B.O., Box 3007

Rapid City, SR 57709-9007
Re:  McCarthy Property/A-1 Steam Brothers

Dear Baxt:

Thank you for your letter of February 15. As I indjcated in my letier of February 12, 1
would hope again that this matter can be resolved. I wanted to clarify something in response
to the second paragraph of your letter. My client did not use your client’s billing in obtaining
. reimbursement from the City. The City reimbursed McCarthy Properties in the amount of
$20,466.00 based upon $3.00 per square foot for 6,822 square feet, the actual square footage
of the space. MeCarthy Properties’ position. on this has always been that it is willing 1o pay
your client a fair price for his work and that it will retmburse the City for the difference.

Your client's billing is disputed 25 being totally wareasonsble for the reason detailed n
my letter to you of February 12 advising you of the work done, the number of employees
" involved, the lack of difficulty and the shost period of time required to complete the work.
Purther, there was never any agreement to complete this work at a per square foot basis.

Again, I would hope that we can corue to a reasonable agreemeant for seftlement of this
matter and the offer made in my February 12 letter remains open.

Very tuly yours,

WILSQOM, OLSON & NASH, P.C.
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WILSON, OLSON & NASH, P.C.
L4

WYERS
v CRERKRIDE PROFESSIONAL OFFICES
YAMES W. CLSON CESON BOULEVAKD, FRNEST GUNDERSER (1915-1970)
ROBHERT M. NASE 2640 34 P.Ig)?gox 1552 BUITEL TH.BOTTUM (1503-1584)
BEIEA 8. OLSON RAPID CITY, BOUTH DAKOTA 57709 | IAMES R, WALSON (927-1985)
(605) 3427080

BAX - (605) 3429259
February 12, 2008

Bart Banks

Barks Johnson Law Firm
P.O. Box 9007

Rapid City, SD §7709-9007

Re:  McCartlyy Property/A-1 Steam Brothers

Dear Bart:

Thank you for your letter of January 22. I have reviewed it and have discussed it to
some extent with my client. I am frankly puzzled by your client’s position in this matter. At
o time did he advise that ke was dolng the work on a square foot basis nor did he request an
agreement for the sawoe prior to doing the work. When he finished the job, he billed a huge
sum for 2 few hours worle. According to the employee at Casto Travel who discovexed the
sewage backup, the area involved in the busement of the old Metz Bakery building. s a
concrete floor and basically is unimproved. When she discovered it and got authority to eall

- A-1, A-1 came and meost of the sewage bad gone back down the sewer and so the project
consisted of cleaning up sludge with soms shovels by hand and washing down the floors and
the drains. A-~1 axrived aroundmnoon on the 7 of March. Two employees worked for
approximately one hour and one stayed until 5:00. On the 8%, one man ceme and worked from
§:00 to 5:00, ruothier person stopped in to check on the process. On the 9%, one employes was
again, there working from. 8;00 to 5:00, It appeexs that there was approximately 20 houxs for
one man's labor and another coming in and out periodically. The boss was thexe maybe five
hours of the total time. There was no advice of the charges prior to commencement of the
work, as I stated. Sorne fans and dehumidifiers were apparently rented and placed on the
premises. For this, your client is demanding now, $25,000.00 plus interest.

On October 31, we made an offer to yonur client of $12,000.00 for full settlemment. ¥
yesponse was 1o sue in Smell Claims Court, Casto Travel, Inc., for $8,000.00. Now, after an
answer is filed by Casto Travel, your client apparently has dismissed that sction and refajned
you. I would hope that calmer heads will prevail and that we can settle this watter. Tam
athorized to re-offer the $12,000.00 in full settlement. This can be paid immediately upon

reaching agreement.
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Bart Banks
Pebraary 12, 2008
Page Two
Please let e know. This offer is open wntil vzitﬁdrawn

Very trly yours,

WILSON, OLSON & NASH, P.C.

.'Iamcs W. Olson

TWO/Iw
cor  Steve McCarthy
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August 28, 2007

" A-1 Stesrn Brothers
5019 Pierde Streot
Repid City 8D 57702

Attn:  Dusne Leier
Re: 601 12th Street ~ Sewer Clean Up

‘We have repeatedly agked in writing (the latest request is attached) for an itemized breakdown of
your billing including labor and material, in an effort to resolve this billing.

In leu of that, you have presented ns with a bill for $3.00 » square foot. It is obvious to us that
you are attsmpting to base your billing on the City’s sewer back up regolution policy and not o
your actual labor material, overhead and profit that we are willing to pay you, The City's policy

. is intended to pay the cost of the clean up, up to $3.00 a square foot. You have failed to
document your costs and we will not pay.

To resolve this issue I would propose the following settlerent:

City payment to McCerthy Properties: 520,466.00
Buck’s Eleciric 216.89 - Paid
MeCarthy Anderson 142,50 - Paid
MAC Construction 121.483 - Paid
Druin Masters 74 20 - Paid
Remeining Balanoe ‘ $19,910.78
A-1 Stegm Brother 10,000.00
Retuen to the City 3 5,0610.78

This proposal compensates you far in excess of any reasopsble cost for the work accomplished
and returns the remainder of the City payment to the City where it rightfully belongs.

e

Ragardg,

Sizve McCerthy
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Ausigst 28, 2007
" A Stoam Brothers
549 Piorie Street

Repid City 8B 57702

Ay Bonwe Ledw
Reg: 691 T2th Btreet — Bewer Cloan Up

: Wehwwwmhm(&elwmmaﬂndwﬂhmimmmmﬂf
mbﬂiﬁagmding tabor mnd vesteriat, $n e offort o vevolve this billing,

in lie of that, you have presested us with o bill for $3.00 & saquare foot. B s cbvious 10 us that
mmﬁmwﬁagh@emh‘ﬂhgmtbc(ﬁty’ambmknpmwlﬂimpuﬁwmmtm
your settel Whot sinierial, overhead vl proft that wo se williog to pay yeut, The City’s policy

+ Iz intended to pay the cost of the slean up, ‘up 1o $3.00 a square fool, You have filed to
dorument your costs snd we will not pay,

To resolve this iseve T wonld propose the fbﬂaﬁﬂng seftlement;

City payment to MeClarthy Prapertios: £2048600 - -
Buck's Fleotic 21639 -Paid
WMeCarthy Anderson 142.50 - Paid
MALC Congtruction 12163 .« Poid
Drrgins Masters : 4,20 -Paid
Remaiving Bealonce $19,910.78
Fo-b-Steara-Brotver 48,6800~
L.edal Fevs Lnag.dh

This proposal compensates you far i evessy of any roasorwlly sost for the wah rxsnasgyiishied
and vetams the yemubader of the City payment o the City where: it rightfully belongs.

Regards, Q\ﬂ«lﬂf\m 3rt:» an \%,%(6"\.0\%

Siave MoCarthry




HApr 22 2008 4:01IPM HPF LASERJET FAX 6505716393837 p.8

McCarth

Wellg Farge Bank South Dakots, NLA.

825 8, Joseph 00584:

. ‘ Repld Chy, S5 57701
Prope esLio wniiw wellsiatgo,com T84 o
2834 Juokson Boulsvard, S1e, 202 . e
B, 202+ Rapid Clty, SD 67702 (605) 716-8385 DATE g 13713000
PAY TOTHE
ORDER Qf:“y of Rapid City AMODUNT wEEEeg] ] RE7.08

EIGHTEEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EXGATY-SEVEN AND 98/106 DOLLARS POLLARS

City of Rapigd City
300 6th Street
Rapid City 8D 57701 .

S st SpERATURE

wOOSAL 208 0T kLODOLEEOBY kT4 254 7 A

Check#: 5842 Date: 03/27/2009 Vendor#: 111 Cily oT Rapid City

Irvoioek Job/Description Bolanoe Rutain Dlscount This Check
1243407 Motz Bldg - Sewer . 20,465.00 20,468,600
328109 Dadue-Cost Sewer Damage -1,878.02 ~1,578.02

1cCarthy Propertles, L.L.C. ) 005842
Checkeft; 842 Date: D3/27/2009 Vendord: 111 City of Rapld Clty
Involcas Job/Descrption Balance Relaln Discount Thig Chack
12131007 Metz Bitlg - Sewer 20,488.00 20,486.00
3/25/0% Daduct-Cost Sewer Damags -1.878.02 -1,578.02
Chacik Tolal 18.897.88

005842

cCarthy Properlles, L.L.C.
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June 28, 2007

A-1 Steam érothers
5018 Pierre Stredt
Rapid City SD 57702

Aty Duane Leier
“Rel 601 E2th Street — Sewer Clean Up

We have received s check in the amount of 520,466 from the City of Rapid City, which is their
payment of $3,00 pér square foot, per their policy of compensation to owriers for damnges caused
by City sewage baskup, We have paid all of the other vendors who subsmitted itemized bills for
their charges for the work they sccomplished to rectify the damages. We have repeatedly asked
you to submit your itemized breakdown (time snd material) that you expended, To date we have
not rectived that billing. Picasg forward that to us so we oan make pryment.

-

Reyards,

Steve McCarthy
Operating Manger

Ce: Greg Sperlich, DeMersseman, Jensen -

oy - - | .




